.
{

he Hill )}
The Hi un\i(_\
SOMEI'{S\V{OBTH

Office of the City Manager

TO: Mayor Dana S. Hilliard and City Council Members
FROM: Robert M. Belmore, City Managerf/i /’ ) "/

f &
DATE: Friday, Aptril 1, 2022 |

SUBJECT: City Manager’s Report for Monday, April 4, 2022 City Council Meeting

6:00 p.m. City Manager & School Superintendent Present F'Y 2023 Proposed Budget

6:30 p.m. Council Workshop with Senator David Watters
Re: State Legislation

Lay on the Table (under Section 13 of Agenda)
Otrdinance

A. Otrdinance No. 9-22:  Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget.

Unfinished Business (under Section 14 of Agenda)

Resolution

A. Resolution No. 29-22: To Amend Council Rules and Regulations Section 7, Order of Business.
Mayor Hilliard has referred this Resolution to the Government Operations Committee. The Committee
has scheduled a meeting for this coming Wednesday, April 6™.

B. Resolution No. 30-22:  To Reaffirm the City of Somersworth Nonpartisan Election. Again, the
Government Operations Committee met on March 3" and recommended to forward this Resolution to
the full Council for consideration.

New Business (under Section 15 of Agenda)

Resolution

A. Resolution No. 31-22:  To Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Contract Amendment
Requested by Waste Management Of New Hampshire, Inc. for Collection and Disposal of
Municipal Solid Waste, Municipal Recycling, and Wastewater Treatment Sludge. The Finance
Committee met on March 21% and voted to tecommend this action. Attached is a Memorandum from
Finance Director Scott Smith with the cost breakdown of this Contract Amendment, and a copy of the
proposed Amendments.

City Manager’s Report for Monday, April 4, 2022 City Council Meeting



B. Resolution No. 32-22:  To Authorize the City Manager to Accept and Execute a Modified Grant
Agreement Increasing Grant Funds with the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services for the Cleanup Grant Award for the Former Somersworth Police Station Located at 5
Main Street. Attached is a letter from NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES), Michael
McCluskey, stating that the NHDES intends to amend the Grant by inctreasing the amount from $97,450
to $149,895. The Grant funding covers both the consultant’s contract (Credere Associates) and the
contracted work to complete the clean-up work.

C. Resolution No. 33-22:  To Authorize the City Manager to Contract with Wickson Construction
NH, LLC of Rye, NH for the Replacement of a Culvert on Rocky Hill Road. The City received
two (2) bids for this Culvert Replacement. The Finance Committee met on March 21* and voted to
support Staff’s recommendation to move forward with Wickson Construction, the lowest bid received.
Attached is a Memorandum from Public Works Director Mike Bobinsky explaining Staff’s
recommendation.

D. Resolution No. 34-22: To Authorize the City Manager to Contract with EnviroVantage of
Epping, NH for the Abatement and Removal of Asbestos, PCBS, and a Fuel Oil Tank at the
Former Somersworth Police Station Located at 5 Main Street. Attached is a copy of their bid. The
Grant funds will allow us to complete the base bids and all the optional bids. Eleven (11) companies were
invited to bid. The City received two (2) bids, EnviroVantage being the low bid.

City Manager’s Items (under section 11 of Agenda)
Informational Items

1. Summersworth Historical Society. Friday, April 8" the Historical Society will open it’s doots from
9am — 3pm for Somersworth employees to visit the museum. I extended this offer to Superintendent
TLane and her staff.

Reminder
Special Meetings
» Saturday, April 9 at 8:30 a.m. — Goal Setting Session
» Monday, Aptil 11 at 6:00 p.m. — Special City Council Budget Meeting

Workshops Prior to Regular Council Meetings

» Monday, May 2 at 6:30 p.m. - Superfund Legal Counsel Mark Beliveau, Esquire and Gareth
Orsmond, Esquire

» Monday, May 16 at 6:00 p.m. — National Guard Reuse Commission Repott: SRPC Staff and
Consultants via Zoom

Attachments

1. City Attorney Certifications Four (4)

City Manager’s Report for Monday, April 4, 2022 City Council Meeting



Resolution No. 31-22

MENVMORANDUIVI

To:  Bob Belmore, City Manager
From: Scott Smith, Finance Director
Date: March 18, 2022

Re:  Waste Management Proposed Contract Amendment
City Counter Offer —3.5% 7/1/22 and 3.5% 7/1/23

Staff has evaluated the impact of Waste Management’s (WM) request to increase collection and
disposal costs an additional 7% over current amounts currently under contract, The following is
the impact should the City be agreeable to WM request, but offers to phase it in over two years.

Solid Waste Collection (Pay-Per-Bag program)

e The current estimated disposal cost for municipal solid waste in FY23 is $496,237. The
City would need to increase that estimate to $510,246, an increase of $14,0009.

e AsofJuly 1, 2023, the second phase of 3.5% increase, the rates would be very close to
the same as the would be under WM request for a 7% increase effective 7/1/22.

e Phasing in the increase over two years will save the City approximately $7,000 over the
life of the contract.

Recycling collection

e The increase in collection costs for recycling in year 1 if the City phases in the increase is
$5,295.

e Phasing in the increase over two years will save the City approximately $4,900 over the
life of the contract



Wastewater Sludge Collection and Disposal

* WM request under the sludge agreement is to increase that rate an additional 5% over
the scheduled 5% increase.

e Ifthe City were to consider a one-time additional increase of 3.5%, the estimated cost
for sludge disposal would be $274,329. This is approximately $4,000 less of an increase
than if the City accepted an increase of 5%.

If you have any questions or need anything else, please let me know.



AMENDMENT FOUR

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
&
MUNICIPAL RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

BETWEEN

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INC.
AND
CITY OF SOMERSWORTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

This Amendment Four, is made by and between Waste Management of
New Hampshire, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of the State
of Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) and the City of
Somersworth, organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire
(hereinafter referred to as the “City”) (collectively the “Parties”) and is
effective July 1, 2022 (“Effective Date”).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for Municipal Solid
Waste Collection and Disposal & Municipal Recycling Collection and
Disposal effective January 1, 2011 as amended in 2014 (“Amendment
One”), 2015 (“Amendment Two”) and 2020 (“Amendment Three”)
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor are seeking to amend the Agreement
to revise the pricing for the remainder of the term under conditions
acceptable to both parties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
undertakings and promises of the City and Contractor, as set forth
herein, the City and Contractor do hereby covenant, promise and agree
as follows:

1. Section 2 of Amendment 3, which provides for service collection
fees is revised as follows:

Municipal Solid Waste

7/1/22-6/30/23 $313,073.63 per year & $80.03 per ton
7/1/23 -6/30/24 $333,752.13 per year & $83.53 per ton
7/1/24 -6/30/25 $343,764.69 per year & $87.53 per ton



Single Stream Recycling

7/1/22-6/30/23 $156,535.14 per year & Processing
7/1/23-6/30/24 $166,874.28 per year & Processing
7/1/24 -6/30/25 $171,880.50 per year & Processing

*Processing fee will remain the same as outlined in Amendment
Three.

All terms and conditions of the Agreement, except those expressly
modified by this Amendment Four, remain in full force and effect.

IN Witness Thereof, the parties have caused this Agreement to be
executed by their respective authorized officers or agents on the date set
forth below.

City of Somersworth Waste Management of
New Hampshire Inc.

Mr. Robert M. Belmore Mr. Chris DeSantis
City Manager President

Dated: Dated:




AMENDMENT ONE
DEWATERED SLUDGE REMOVAL & DISPOSAL
BETWEEN

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INC.
AND
CITY OF SOMERSWORTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

This Amendment One, is made by and between Waste Management of
New Hampshire, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of the State
of Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) and the City of
Somersworth, organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire
(hereinafter referred to as the “City”) (collectively the “Parties”) and is
effective July 1, 2022 (“Effective Date”).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for Dewatered Sludge
Removal & Disposal effective July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor are seeking to amend the Agreement
to revise the pricing for the remainder of the term under conditions
acceptable to both parties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
undertakings and promises of the City and Contractor, as set forth
herein, the City and Contractor do hereby covenant, promise and agree
as follows:

1. Section 4 Fees and Billing, which provides for service collection
fees is revised as follows:

WWTP Sludge

7/1/22-6/30/23 $102.70 per ton & $302.39 per haul
7/1/23 -6/30/24 $107.84 per ton & $317.51 per haul
7/1/24 -6/30/25 $113.23 per ton & $333.39 per haul

All terms and conditions of the Agreement, except those expressly
modified by this Amendment One, remain in full force and effect.



IN Witness Thereof, the parties have caused this Agreement to be
executed by their respective authorized officers or agents on the date set
forth below.

City of Somersworth Waste Management of
New Hampshire Inc.

Mr. Robert Belmore Chris DeSantis
City Manager President

Dated: Dated:




Resolution No. 32-22

The State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

—~L

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

EMAIL ONLY
March 22, 2022

Robert M. Belmore, City Manager
City of Somersworth

1 Government Way
Somersworth, NH 03878

Subject: Somersworth — Former Police Station, 5 Main Street
DES Site #201608063, Project #37198

Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund — Cleanup Grant
Dear Robert Belmore:

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is pleased to inform the City of
Somersworth of our intent to amend the previously awarded cleanup grant from New Hampshire’s
Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) pursuant to a request from the City for additional funding.
NHDES had previously awarded a $97,450 cleanup grant to address hazardous building materials within
the former Police Station located at 5 Main Street in Somersworth, New Hampshire. NHDES intends to
amend the grant by increasing the grant amount from $97,450 to $149,895 in order to cover a funding
gap resulting from contractor bids coming in well over the original project budget.

In order to award the additional subgrant funds we must enter into a Grant Agreement Amendment
approved by the Governor and Executive Council (G&C). Enclosed is the proposed Grant Agreement
Amendment. Please review this document carefully. If everything is satisfactory based on your review,
please submit the following:

1. Original Grant Agreement Amendment, signed and notarized (attached);
2. Updated Original Certificate of Vote/Authority, sighed and notarized; and
3. Updated Certificate of Insurance.

As soon as the required paperwork is received, NHDES will proceed with requesting G&C approval.
Should you have any questions in the interim, please contact me at NHDES’ Waste Management
Division. We look forward to continuing our working relationship with the City of Somersworth on its
efforts to cleanup and subsequently redevelop the former Police Station property.

Sincerely,

Waste Digitally signed by Waste
Management Division
W Z M,a pa.gement Date: 2022.03.22 16:34:45
Division -04'00'

Michael McCluskey, P.E., Brownfields Program
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau

Tel: (603) 271-2183

Email: michael.g.mccluskey@des.nh.gov

Attm: Grant Agreement Amendment

ec: Amy Doherty, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, HWRB
Melinda Bubier, Brownfields Program, HWRB

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive ¢ PO Box 95 e Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-2908 e Fax: 271-2181 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the City of Somersworth
Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund
Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this day of ,
2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of
Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the City of Somersworth acting by
and through the City Manager, Robert M. Belmore (hereinafter referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on May 19, 2021, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon
the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1 Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Grant Limitation as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.8 of the Agreement shall be changed
from $97,450 to $149,895.
(B) The Grant Amount as set forth in the first paragraph of Exhibit B shall be changed from

$97,450 to $149,895.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and

conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth
therein.

Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
City of Somersworth BG201608063
Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

City of Somersworth

By

Robert M. Belmore, City Manager

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF

On this the day of , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared

who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing

instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

By:

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner Date

Approved by Attorney General this day of , as to form, substance and execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
City of Somersworth BG201608063
Page 2 of 2



Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1

City of Somersworth

BG201608063

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

The City of Somersworth intends to use the grant funds for the remediation of environmental
contamination at the Former Police Station located at 5 Main Street in Somersworth, New Hampshire.

Grant funds will be used for the mitigation of hazardous building materials.

EXHIBIT B
BUDGET AND PAYMENT METHOD

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (the “State”) agrees to grant to the City of
Somersworth (the “Grantee”) the sum of $149,895 (“Grant Amount”) to be used by Grantee only for
cleanup-related activities.

The Grant Amount shall be payable to Grantee as reimbursement for eligible and allowable expenses
incurred by Grantee based upon actual costs incurred for Project work. No reimbursement shall be
made to Grantee without written approval of the Department of Environmental Services.

The Grantee may request a maximum of one reimbursement payment per month on forms provided
by the State and shall include documentation of Project work completed and the eligible costs incurred
by the Grantee.

EXHIBIT C
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Area Covered:

1.1 The Grantee shall perform the Project on certain real property commonly referred to as the
Former Police Station property located at 5 Main Street in Somersworth, New Hampshire (the
“Property”), which property is more particularly described in the Quitclaim Deed recorded at the
Strafford County Registry of Deeds on September 10, 2013 at book 4163, page 0691.

1.2 The Grantee shall retain ownership of the Property between the Effective Date and the
Completion Date. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term “owns” means fee simple title.

Page 1 of 2
Grantee Initials
Date



Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1

City of Somersworth

BG201608063

Completion of Project: The Grantee shall commence work on the Project within 180 days of the
Effective Date and shall complete and perform all of the work by December 31, 2022 (the
“Completion Date”).

Environmental Report(s): The Grantee shall provide the State with a copy of an American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E1527-05 or equivalent Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
report for the Property and an ASTM E1903-97 or equivalent Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment (i.e., a site investigation that meets the requirements of New Hampshire Code of
Administrative Rules Env-Or 600 Contaminated Site Management) (collectively, the “Assessment”).
The Grantee agrees that the grant funds shall not be used for the payment of any cost or expense
related to the Assessment.

Project Manager: The State shall designate an environmental project manager who shall review
and approve of the proposed cleanup and coordinate the work to be performed using grant funds.
The State’s environmental project manager will review the Grantee’s remedial planning, design,
and engineering documents and review the cleanup activities as they are on-going to ensure that
the cleanup is being completed in accordance with all local, State, and Federal requirements and is
protective of human health and the environment.

Remedial Action Plan: The Grantee shall prepare a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) that meets the
requirements of the New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Env-Or 600 Contaminated Site
Management. The Grantee shall submit copies of the RAP to the State for review and approval.

Remedial Action Implementation Report: The Grantee shall prepare a Remedial Action
Implementation Report that meets the requirements of New Hampshire Code of Administrative
Rules Env-Or 600 Contaminated Site Management. The report shall be submitted to the State for
review and approval within ninety (90) days following completion of the Project.

Event of Default: In addition to the Events of Default specified in Subparagraph 11.1 of the
General Provisions, any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee shall
constitute an Event of Default:

a. The Grantee sells or transfers the Property prior to the Completion Date.

b. Any representation or warranty made herein or in any report, certificate, financial
statement or other instrument furnished in connection with this Agreement shall prove to
be false in any material respect.

Page 2 of 2
Grantee Initials
Date



Resolution No. 33-22

MEMORANDUM from Director Public Works & Utilities

Date: March 31, 2022

To:  Bob Belmore, City Manager
Scott Smith, Deputy City Manager, Director of Finance

From: Michael J. Bobinsky, Director of Public Works and Utilities

Re:  Rocky Hill Road Culvert Replacement- Wickson Construction

Background:

Bids were received for the Rocky Hill Road Culvert replacement on March 17, 2022. Two bids
were received including Wickson Construction and JP Cardillos & Sons.  Following review staff
recommends selecting Wickson Construction.  Their bid was responsive to the City
specifications and was lowest bid.

Staff has completed a background investigation using references provided by Wickson
Construction. Work history indicates that Wickson has served as a subcontractor to general
contractors mostly working on military bases within the area and want to serve as general
contractors on municipal projects.  City Engineer Amber Hall spoke with three (3) references
provided by the contractor and is summarized as follows:

1. KDE Building, Dave Heavener, Project Manager — Worked on a few projects together.
Their experience was good, and noted they needed support with some administrative aspects
of the military contracts. Wickson work included grading, drainage, water, sewer, gas, and
electrical. The work was done well.

2. New Dominion, Brian Richards, Project Manager — Recommend 100%, estimates and
schedules were on budget and on time. They have had recurring contracts for a few years.
Work included steam and condensate lines, water, sewer, drainage, at Shipyard projects.

3. Kinsmen Corp, Gene Connor, President — “worked on many successful projects
together and have enjoyed a good working relationship with Rick and his team.

They are a well-qualified and skilled group and the City should have no reservations
about working with them.”

Based on the background investigation, the fact that the contractor is responsive on the specification
and is lowest bidder, I recommend we move forward with Wickson Construction. In addition, after
review, I recommend including bid alternate # 1, (sewer main replacement) and bid alternate # 2.
(concrete arch pipe) as part of the contract award.



March 15, 2022

BID

RFB #02172022
ROCKY HILL CULVERT REPLACEMENT

SUBMITTED BY:
WICKSON CONSTRUCTION NH, LLC



Request Bid Number: 02172022
Type
Title Rocky Hill Road Culvert Replacemenit

| Due Date March 17, 2022 at 2:00 PM

4 Base Bid
Item Unit Unit Price Quantity Total price

1. Slte Mobilization, Defnobilization; Site Preparation; Erosioh and Sediment Controls, Site Clean Up,
& Restoration

Ls $.50,000.00 1 $_60,000.00

2. Trafflc Control

L5 $.45,000:00 _ 1 $ 46,000.00
3. Water Diversion
.S $ 60,000.00 1 $ 60,000.60

4. Remove. Existing Culvert and Wingwalls, Replatement with new. Conérete Box Culvert and
Wingwalls

LS $_162,000:00 1 $_162,000.60

8. Crushed Gravel Base

cY $.8600 20 $_1,720.00

6. Crlushed Gravel Subbase

cY $_886.00 , 50 $.4,300.00
7. Bituminous Pavement - Binder
Ton §_285.00 20 $..5,700.00

8. Bituminous Pavement,- Wearing

Ton $ 285.00 40 $ 11,400.00

9. Sewer Pips Replacement
LF 4$_550.00 1 §_550.00

10. 18-Inch Ductile Iron Wafer Main

LF $ 1,550.00 35 $ 54,250:00

11.18-Inch Valves

12. Liedge Excavation
cY $_425.00 25 $ 10,625.00

RFB_RockyHillRoadCulveriReplacement.doex Page 7



Requist Bid Number: 02172022
Type
 Title Rocky Hill Road Culvert Replacement

Due Date March. 17,2022 at 2:00 PM

43, 15-inch-HDPE Storm Drain Pipe

LF $_425.00 10 $ 4.250.00

TOTAL BASE BID (US DOLLARS)  $.428,895.00

{(NUMERIG)
Four Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and 00/100 Cents
(WRITTEN)
Bid Alternate A
item Unit Unit Prige Quantity Total price
A. Sewer Pipe Replageriiant ~ADD
LS $_8,000.00 1 $.8,000.00
Bid Alfernate B
B. Goncrete Pipe Arch - BEDUCT
LS $_(5000000) 1 $ (-50,000.00)

RFB_ReckyHillRoadCulvertReplacement.docx Page 8



Piq Ut pajsy) soudifyuent yojew jou ssop unoj pra[” ]

uogeinge L pig

wawaoe(dsy HeAnD peoy i Aoy
YHOMSISWOS Jo A

aNog aig aNos aid 084D payad 10 puog pig papugng
S3A S3A 108100 Alfesusiuny sjejo) s aly
S3A S3IA Plg uaium JBOLBLLING 34} ydBlL SPIQ JUN UspUM 0Q
ON S3A SWNRUSPPY TV 40 pabipsimowoy
00°666'98£$ 00°001'v2rs 00°SLL'DLES 3809 1e10],
(00°000°05%) (00°000°08$) |(00°000'¥¥$) (0o000'+¥$) |(00°008'219) (00°008°21%) L ST |LONA3a yduv adid 3ja£0U07 - g Sjeuws)y pig
00°000°8$ 00°000'8$ 00'000°22$ 00°000°22$ | 00°000'41S 00°000'LL$ 2 §7 |aav juswaoseidsy adid Jomag - v ajelualy pig
057295 2EVS 00°566°82¢3$ 00°00L'999$ 00°519°91€% 13500 1RO} 1# pig 9seg
00°000°6$ 00°000's$ 00°0% 00'0% | oocoo'ors 00000'0L$ [o0008 | ooos L s1 22URMO[Y UOlelEIsST [eUSlEl Pl
00°628°28 05°LE2S 00°052'¥S 00'SZ¥3 00'005% 00058 ooog’ 0003 o 41 | wRig wiois IJaH Yau-G) gl
05'290'6$ 05°Z9e$ 00°'529'01% [slogerasy 00°005'28 00°00E$ 00°000'S$ 00°000'S$ 74 _AD uoneaesxg abpa zl
00°009°62% 00°008pLS | 00002613 D0D09'63 00°000°0+% 00°000'02¢ | 00000LE 00'000'P13 4 va SIAEA YOL-gL i
00°529'tb$ 00'642'L$ 00°05Z'$5% 00°085'L$ 00'000'5$ 00°000°L$ 00°000'€2$ 00°000'€2$ N 41 UiBly JSIBM UCH Siiond YourgL oL
00'S2LS QUSLIS 000558 0070858  0U'000'LS Q00001 S 00°000°213 00°000°ZLS 1 A1 awesedey adid Jamag 8
007002518 05'26£$ 00°00¥°L1$ 00'682$ 00°000°028 00°005$ 00°SHL'28 00'GHL LS o¥ NL Buyeap, - Jusweaed snourunig 9
00'0s8'2$ 0G'ZEES 00°002'S$ 00'582% 00000018 00°005% 00°005'2$ 0000528 ae ToNL 18pug - Jewsaed SnoURLNg Z
00°008°2% 00'858 00°00€'V$ 00'98% 00°005'1$ 00°0£$ 007005'23 00°005'2$ 05 AD 3SBQYNS [BARIS) PAYSTID g
00°09L'L$ possy o0ozLLS 00988 000088 0o00es 0000043 DO'000‘LS 0z AD ' aseg @ARID paysg g
00°000°90Z% 00°000°9023 | 00°000°Z9L$ 00°000°291$ | 00°000°052$ 00°000'052% | 00°008°L¥L$ 00'008"LpL$ L s siemBum 4
. ) ) . o ~ ) ) PUB H2AINT X0g 27210U0D MSU Yl Juawaoedey ‘semBuiim pue Hsang Bugsixg saoway
00°000°0HS 00°000°0%S | 00'000°003 00°000°098 . | 00°000'0Z$ 00000028 | 00°000'GLE 60000918 1 ST | ' B uorsING JReM €
00°00S'ZES 00°00s'ze$ | 00°000'Gv$ 00°000'5¥$ | 00°000°028 00°000'02$ | 00°000'0%% 00°000°0%$ L s1 {04U0D oIyl z
00°000'0bS 00°000'0¥S | DO°00O°0SS 00000058 | 00'C00'0ES 00'000'0ES | 00°00L'9bE 00°001°99% 4 s1 uogeIgISaY ¢ dnuesin 1
SUS "SIORUCT WBWIPeS pure Yoisai]) uofRiedald SIS "UCIEZIIGOWS( "LONEZYIGOP SUS
ELESETY aberRAy 1502 Jordd 1800 ERE] 1809 ERE] ALLINVAD [1INN NOILJIHIS3a ‘ON W31
1803 TVLOL | 30Md LNN Wi1OL 1NN IVLOL LINA VIOL UNN JLYWILST aig 3sve
mmmmum>< pig uoyINYSUOD UOSHIUM J7171 suog ® ojpied dr 2ewnsly w.umm:_wcm saRuUenp pig




€1-00100

‘) 1od sre[jog

juatIaseq
ot} noygnomy syouq pajured

0000Z7L$ | 0000Z+1$ 001/OU PUE PaJpUnH OM | PUESNOY| UBBUNOS Y 35007 Jotf10 [[e Surpnjout
‘suoryeorjroadsg pue ‘TeAowIal JUSUNRITZIUOD
SIUOUINDO(] JOBIUOY) 9SIY} Ul PIqLIISIP SB ‘JUSUIISE] Ieyow pue youq paymed-god
1 wmng dun VN ‘
a3 noySnoayy syouq pajuted asoo] 1@yIo [[e Suipnjoul puUE SJUSWUIEIUOD IS WO
“JUDUIUTEIUOD JeL oW pue YoLiq pajured-gDOd Jo [esodsip [BAOUWII [10S PRJBUIIBIUOD
pue [eAaowal 9jo[dwod pue JUAWILIBINOD ]S} WOL [enusjod pue jeAOwAI 1S
[1os pajordui-Hy 4 Jo/pue-Hd L [erusiod Jo sprek a1qno v
L Aerewrxoidde jo [esodsip pue jeaowar 919]dwod pIg "TVNOLLAO
‘SJUQIUOD S} pue IS[} JO [esodsip puEB [BAOWSY
up) 1od srejoqg
SuLI00[JqNS PIIIA0I-ONISRIN
pue sdisewl SUIUIEIU0d
0005218 | 00°0SE'ZL8 . wing dum-00}/0Y Pue AJi4 pue palpuny 9aiy] puesnoy 1 ussjuanes 1V P -S0)SI]SE [[E JO [BAOWIA.
suonesijivadg “ Aq ymauId)Bqe S0IS3qSY
pue SUSWINOO(] 10BHUOD) 9S2Y} Ul paquIdSSp €
se ‘SULIOO[JqNS PAISAOD-OYISBUI PUE SOISBUI SUTUIRIUOD pig TVNOLLJO
-50}S0qse [[e JO [eAaowal Aq juowojeqe oe[duio)
up) sod srefjoq uonrowap Suip[ng Jousiul
01 Jo1id sa3sEM pIjR[NGal
00056'6€$ | 00°0S6'GES 001/0U pue A}l pUE paipuni aUIN PUBSNOUL dAI ApIYL IOUJO,ESIDATUN [[© JO [BAOUISI
1 wng dwn ,m:osuomﬁoowm € JuouIyoRNY Surpnoun ‘[remArp pue Joisefd
T ant payured god pue pes] Jo
pue SUSWNSO(] 1OBNHUOD) 9S8Y} Ul POqLIOSSp dSIp pUP [EAOWAI 101131
se syusuodwos Jurp[ng oLl pajoediul-UBUILIBIUOD [eSOASIp pUe | Ha]
Jo Jesodsip pue ‘eacwar ‘uomjowrsp  9jejdwio) cprgased
iup) 1d smejjod JUaUIUTeIUOD
1SN 2y: ur sojsaqse
00°00%'6¥$ |  00°00%'6¥$ 00}/0U pUE PaJpuNH N0 PUEsNoy | BUIN AHo4 UTejuoo 0} paumnsaid fros
1V Jo sayour xis doy sy Furpnjour
I umg dum-| ‘suonyeonjroadg pue € JusuUNoRnY sFurpying 911§ oY} UO /UMM
SJUWNOO(T 19RNUO)) ISAYL Ul PAQLIOSIP S JUSUIUTBIUO0D S[eLIeyeWl SUIUIBIU0D-50}S9gSe
1SN 2y3 ur so3sagse ureluod o} pawnsaxd [10s Jo sayoul P21J109ds [[e JO [BAOWIAI
xis dop oy Suipnpur ‘[euelewr SUIUTEIUOS-SOISAGSE £q JUSWISIRGER S01SaqSY
psyioads [ jo [esowl Aq juowojeqe oojdwon) I pig aseq
| (som3y m) = , WAGIWAN , >
(seamsy my) , TANSVIN _ (spronm) d ;
Tvior | T | MUNVAD | 6 inn @RI LINN ANV ‘NOLLARIDSAd vk o

{Z-+€ "ON uonnjosay

—7 @.Q\_ Q\&\,\\vw




¥1-00100

SSANISNE 40 NOILVOOTHITHL ANV ddSN 44 OL SHOLDVIINOD TVDO'T
ANV ONIANTONI ‘A9 STHL HLIAM STTOH JITHL ANV SHOLOVIINODEAS ATIMIT A0 LST'TV LINGAS ASVATd

Jun 1ad smejjoq

IOO]J 1SI1J UO BAJE [0
[ref ur syrun AIuosew 2Ja10U00
IO} PUB JUSTSSE] U]
INOYSNOIY} Seale pojelolIalep

00'666'9$ 00°'566'9% 0l/ou pue eAl AJoUIN PUB Paipuni SUIN puesnoyy Xis v
‘suoneoyads IS[[eWIS JAY10 pUE JUSWIASE(
I wing duin'y pue SjUSWNOO(] JOBHUOY) 9SSyl Ul PAQLIOSIP VN Ul [[eM OLIq [eIMONNS
SB JOO[J 511 UO BaIe [[29 [ref ur spun Amuosew 91210U00 woy jured Surureyuoo
WOy pue JuUsWaseq 9yl INOYSnony Seale pajeIoLIaNop -gDd PAIBIOLISISP SZI[IqRIS
IO[[EWS JOYI0 pUB JUSWSSEq Ul [[BM SOUQ [BINONDS S
uo jured BuIUEUOI-G)d PORIOLORP IZIIGEIS P TVNOLLIO
| ) | CRAmEg U - , ; , HAGION B -
(satnsy up) g o MANSYIN . _ (sprom m) , s , .
Tvior | TR | ALUNVAO | “yo iNn AT LINN GNV ‘NOLLIROSAA T s

2202/ 1120 sbejuepoinuy




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

EnviroVantage 02/17/2022

Work Incidental to the Contract: The following work is required but is considered
incidental to the Contract and shall be included in the pertinent bid items Bid:

Compliance with the Contract Documents
b. Compliance with the Davis Bacon Act

c. Development of Project Plans, Scope and Sequence of Work, Project Schedule, and
Schedule of Values

e

Project Meetings, Communications, Management, and Administration
Mobilization/Demobilization
Temporary Facilities (as needed)

Traffic Control

5o om0

Environmental Protection

Submittals

i e

J. Clean Up
k. Project Closeout

The Contract will be awarded by the Owner/Environmental Professional to the lowest
responsive bidder for each category of bid items (e.g., asbestos abatement, interior
demolition, UST/soil removal, PCB wall paint). Owner reserves the right to not accept any
of the optional bid items.

Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Bids if determined to be in their best
interest.

Owner will strongly consider local Bidders, and the Bidders use of local subcontractors as
being in the interests of the Owner and Environmental Professional.

Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed in writing to:

CONTRACTOR CONTACT

Name

EnviroVantage

Business address 629 Calef Highway

Epping, NH 03042

Phone Number 1-800-640-5323

00100-15



EnviroVantage 02/17/2022

Questions regarding the terms used in this Bid shall be directed in writing to the Environmental
Professional.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL CONTACT

Name Judd Newcomb, LG, PG, Senior Project Manager
Business address Credere Associates
776 Main Street
Westbrook, Maine
Email jnewcomb@ecrederellc.com
Phone 207-232-5387

00100-16



MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246

www.nitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L, MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-3885
LAURA A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMI N, BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, 1V

March 29, 2022

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire

Resolution No. 31-22

Title: TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC. FOR COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, MUNICIPAL RECYCLING, AND
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGE

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules and
Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced resolution. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
City Attorfisy

Date: ’”@\?ﬁ- \ 2




MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246
www.mitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-388S
LAURA A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMIN. BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H, DRISCOLL, IV

March 29, 2022

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire

Resolution No, 32-22

Title: TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT AND EXECUTE
THE MODIFIED GRANT AGREEMENT INCREASING GRANT FUNDS
WITH THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES FOR THE CLEANUP GRANT AWARD FOR THE FORMER
SOMERSWORTH POLICE STATION LOCATED AT 5 MAIN STREET

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules and
Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced resolution. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth,

MITCHELE MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
Aty Attorney o

Date: %K@L‘K\ 2 2 s




MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246
www.mitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-3885
LAURA A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMI N, BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, 1V

March 29, 2022

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire
Resolution No. 33-22
Title: TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO CONTRACT WITH WICKSON

CONSTRUCTION NH, LLC OF RYE, NH FOR THE REPLACEMENT
OF A CULVERT ON ROCKY HILL ROAD

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules and
Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced resolution. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
Cit | ‘

Date: ’“%\x"zw%&‘m - BY:




MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246

www.mitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-3885
LAURA A, SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMIN. BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, IV

March 29, 2022

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire

Resolution No. 34-22

Title: TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO CONTRACT WITH
ENVIROVANTAGE OF EPPING, NH FOR THE ABATEMENT
AND REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS, PCBS, AND A FUEL OIL TANK AT
THE FORMER SOMERSWORTH POLICE STATION LOCATED
AT 5 MAIN STREET

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules and
Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced resolution. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

Date: ?\\Zﬁi\ e




